The researchers use entrepreneurial 

orientation, market orientation, and innovativeness as the factors that affect or 

influenced the firm business performance. Data was collected through 

questionnaire from MEs in Malaysia, according to Business Directory, there are 

sixteen thousand nine hundred and twenty (16,920) MEs in Malaysia, and nine 

hundred questionnaire was administered through mail to the MEs firm, and also 

only three hundred and ninety-eight responses were received which was for the 

study. And the hypotheses were analyzed through multiple regressions.

[...]

One hundred and sixty copies of the questionnaire were distributed so as to account 

for unreturned, incorrectly filled and invalid questionnaires. This was to allow for 

the sample size of one hundred and fifty (150) to be fully attained. However, one 

hundred and thirty-four (134) were returned and correctly filled. The responses are 

analysed as follows in the sections below;  

4.1.1 Descriptive Statistics of Variables 

Table 4.1: Descriptive Statistics for the Variables 

Stats FIN CSF QA GWT EMP MEG 

Mean 3.12 3.23 3.24 3.33 3.64 3.24